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NOTE:
There will be no negative level changes within the RPA
of tree T01. When the existing hard surface is replaced
the new surface treatment will utilise the existing
sub-base improving it my topdressing if required.

NOTE:
There must be no level changes within the RPAs of
trees T02-T06. The planting area must retain the existing
soil levels to ensure rooting volume conditions remain
constant.

T01

T02

T03

T04T05

T06

Supervised   demolition of
structures within 3m of the
RPA of retained tree T01.

Arboricultural supervision:
Hard surface removal within the RPA
of retained tree T01.

Ground protection:
The existing hard surface will be retained
to act as ground protection within the RPA
of retained tree T01 for the duration of the
development. If removed this will be done
under direct arboricultural supervision and
replaced with temporary ground boarding
or the new had surface treatment.

Ground protection:
Temporary ground boarding

Arboricultural supervision:
Demolition of planter wall within or
adjacent to the RPAs of retained trees
T02-T06.
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1600Ø

300Ø

300Ø

300Ø

FFL 3.600

FFL 3.650

2203

CL:3.00

IL:-0.29

2204CL:3.58

IL:-0.56

2202

CL:2.67

IL:-0.18

2205

CL:4.04

IL:-0.84

FFL 4.000

FFL 3.890

FFL 4.200

FFL 3.600

TC1

TC3

TC4

BLOCK 1

BLOCK 2

BLOCK 3

G

SC

SC

SC

SC

SC

SC

SV SV

SV

SV

GV

GV

GV

GV

GV

GV

GV

GV

GV

GV

GV

GV

ECBNB

RID

RID

EAV

EAV

EAV

EAV

EAV

EAV

EAV

WM

WM

WM

WM

WM

WM

RP

ER

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK
TK

TK

TK

TK

TW

TW

TW

TW

TW

TW

3.65

4.65

4.70

3.69

8.10

7.71

6.86

6.85

2.33

2.35

2.37

2.45

2.54

2.66
2.71

2.63

2.56

2.47

2.52

2.61

2.63

2.66

2.54

2.69

2.58

2.51

2.45

2.43

2.38

2.30

2.19

2.22

2.57

2.56

2.49

2.46

2.43

2.47

2.49

2.46

2.50

2.60

2.48

5.43

2.68

2.77

2.38

2.31

2.22

2.24

2.16

2.21

2.27

2.34

2.15

2.32

2.66

2.65

2.51

2.54

2.57

2.50

2.46

2.39

2.41

2.44

2.51

2.59

2.63

2.43

2.53

2.40

2.39

2.49

2.482.57

2.50

2.39

2.54
2.41

2.48

2.45

2.50

2.53

2.56

2.51

2.55

2.57

2.58

2.53

2.61

2.54

2.51

2.46

2.52

2.55

2.53

2.57

2.60

2.44

2.47

2.46

2.48

2.50

2.42

2.36

2.47

2.45

2.46

2.47

2.49

2.47

2.48

2.49

2.47

2.43

2.57

8.69

6.90

4.82

4.49

2.42

2.25

2.15

2.18
2.34

2.34

4.69 2.50

2.58

2.62

2.57

2.60

2.56

2.56

2.56

2.50

2.53

2.51

2.53
2.52

2.53

2.57

2.36

2.49

2.54

2.30

2.27
2.38

2.63

2.35

2.15

2.20

2.30

2.31

2.41

2.37

2.49

2.49

2.57

2.43

2.29
2.31

2.63

6.84

2.84

2.95

2.79

Tarmac

S L E A F O R D   S T R E E T

Gravel

Concrete

Concrete

Gravel

Tarmac

Concrete

Tarmac

Concrete

Chiller

Concrete

Concrete

Concrete

CCTV

Concrete
IC

CL 2.62

IC
CL 2.64

IC
CL 2.48

IC
CL 2.50

IC
CL 2.47

IC
CL 2.47IC

CL 2.50

IC
CL 2.53

IC
CL 2.54

IC
CL 2.49

IC
CL 2.58

IC
CL 2.56

IC
CL 2.51

IC
CL 2.21

IC G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

BTMH

BTMH

BTMH

BTMH

BTMH

BTMH

BTMH

BTMH

BTMH

FH

2.44
Gravel

2.40

Gravel

No A
cce

ss,
 Una

ble
 to

 Surv
ey

Concrete

Concrete

Concrete

Concrete

Concrete

Concrete

Concrete

Paving
Slabs

Tarmac

Tarmac

Tarmac

Tarmac

Bk Wall

Bk Wall

Bk W
all

Bk W
all

Bk W
all

Store

Residential Flats Dairy Crest

Industrial Units

Industrial Units

TW
6.70

TW
6.12

TW
6.16

TW
5.84

TW
6.16

TW
6.16

TW
6.16

TW
6.70

TW
6.70

4.70

1.44

TW
6.12

TW
6.94

2.86

4.70

G

LP

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

EAV

EAV

WM
WM

RP

COL

COL

RWP

RWP

RWP

RWP

SVP

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

2.33

2.35

2.38

2.27

2.25

2.25

2.51

2.57

2.60

2.64

2.35

2.29

2.42

2.32

2.33

2.49

2.33
2.64

2.64

2.31

2.37

2.41

2.34

2.19

2.21

2.32

2.31

2.39

2.38

2.51

2.52

2.50

2.53

2.56

2.60

2.74

2.94

2.94
2.77

2.76

2.99

2.9
4

2.76

2.73

2.64

2.52

2.50

2.51

2.65

2.71

6.26

6.86

6.55

6.40

5.85

5.68

5.63

5.65

3.04

3.00

2.87

2.85
3.7

8

3.81

3.88

3.98

4.35

4.00

3.75

3.62

3.52

3.43

3.61

2.86

2.83

2.83

2.83

2.78

2.82

2.55

2.68

2.82

2.86

2.91

2.84

2.81

2.68

5.85

6.08

5.85

6.59

7.16

11.93

17.06

2.49

2.36

2.62
2.68

2.69

2.88

2.79

2.79

2.77

2.78

2.78

2.81

2.67

2.54

2.29

2.33

2.46

2.57

2.53

2.44

2.38

2.58

2.61

2.47

2.47

2.50

2.55

2.55

2.63

2.54

2.48

2.57

2.70

2.66

2.63

2.55

2.56

2.58

2.64
2.60

2.53

2.50

2.46

2.60

2.34

2.40

2.44

2.53

5.19

5.18

5.19

2.57

2.55

2.59

2.57

2.61 2.63

SPSF 3.0ht

SPSF 2.5ht

SPSF 4.
0h

t

SPSF 1.
75

ht

Tarmac

Ramp

Col

IC
CL 2.81

IC
CL 2.59

IC
CL 2.60

IC
CL 2.48

IC
CL 2.26

IC
CL 2.59IC

CL 2.59

IC
CL 2.59

IC
CL 2.57

IC
CL 2.64

IC
CL 2.63

IC
CL 2.67

IC
CL 2.54

IC
CL 2.60

IC
CL 2.55

IC
CL 2.54

IC
CL 2.64

IC
CL 2.60

IC
CL 2.50

IC
CL 2.30

Bric
k W

all

Con
cre

te 
Wall

 1.
30

ht

SPSF 2.
9h

t

SPSF 2.9ht

SPSF 2.9ht

B

Brick RTW

Brick RTW
G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

TW

TW

TW

TW

TW

TW

TW

TW

TW

TW

TW

TW

TW

SV
PTW

Storage Area

COL

RWP
G

IC
CL 2.69

B

RWPG

G

Concrete

Concrete

Concrete

Tarmac

Tarmac

Tarmac

Tarmac

Tarmac

Tarmac

LP

LP Br
ick

 W
all

Brick
 W

all

Bric
k R

TW

Brick Wall

Brick Wall

Brick
 W

all

Canopy L
ine

C
anopy Line

IC
CL 2.60

IC
CL 2.65

IC
CL 2.52

BTMH
CL 2.52

SPSF 2.0ht

4.35

4.35

COL

COL

STEPS

Canopy Line

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

RS

RS

RS

RS

RS

RS

RS

RS

FS

FS
FS

B

B

B

B

B

B
B

B

B

B

B B

B

B

B

RID

EAV

EAV

EAV

EAV

EAV

EAV

EAV

EAV

EAV

EAV

EAV

EAV

EAV

WM

WM

GS

COL

RWP

SVP

SVP

SOF

SOF

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK
TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TW

TW

TW

TW

TW

TW

TW

TW

TW

TW

TW

TW

TW

TW

TW

TW

TW

TW

TW

2.76

2.83

2.97

3.05

3.22

3.32

3.39

3.27

3.16

3.01

2.81

3.23 3.28

3.15
3.063.07

2.92 2.98

2.842.80

2.70 2.75

2.66
2.60

2.73

2.84

2.98

3.12

3.27

3.08

25.60

17.00

16.99

2.84

2.93

3.03

3.14

3.26

3.32

3.41

3.52

3.62

3.72

3.81

3.803.90

3.86

3.76

3.59

3.69

3.63

3.51

3.41

3.53

3.42

3.33

3.22

3.33

3.25
3.14

3.05

3.14

3.03

2.95

2.87

2.95

2.90

2.82

2.762.89

2.95
2.85

3.04

3.14

3.24

3.35

3.42

3.44

3.67

3.82

3.74

3.63

3.49

3.43

3.32

3.87

3.77

3.68

3.60

3.48

3.40

5.03

5.03

3.60

3.51

3.51

3.56

3.56

3.90

3.89

3.73

3.65

3.56

3.40

3.54

4.37
3.50

3.56

3.65

3.83

3.85

3.74

3.59

3.67

3.66

3.66

3.71
3.71

3.69
3.69

3.78

6.63

6.10

5.41

5.41

6.14

6.15

4.79

5.46

5.92

13.52

3.85

3.94

3.95
3.94

4.05

3.89
3.96

4.03
3.96

4.16

4.19

4.22

4.21

4.24

6.09

13.50

3.94

3.92

5.42

3.87

5.42

11.52

4.19

4.22

4.12

4.14

4.24

4.17

4.27

4.25

4.13

4.07

4.18

4.15

4.02

4.01

4.25

4.33

4.22

4.24

3.98

4.21

4.23

4.27

4.22

4.23

4.23

4.26
4.27

4.26

4.22

4.19

4.77

4.33

4.37
4.82

4.53

4.52

4.46

4.71

4.49

4.30

4.19

4.58

4.57

4.51

4.23

10.01

10.93

11.58

3.51

3.41

3.39
3.41

3.43

3.36
3.42

3.70

3.70

3.79

3.54
3.63

3.623.65
3.69

3.69

3.69
3.78

3.75

3.72

3.72

3.83

4.04

3.803.85

3.90

3.80

3.60

3.49

3.39

3.35 3.48

3.44
3.30

3.37

3.53

3.68

3.93

4.14

4.23

4.23

4.15 3.34 3.40

3.52

4.19

11.02

3.21

3.26

3.04

3.17

3.
29

3.39

6.80

6.67

3.32

3.48

3.30
3.49

3.34

3.20

3.07

3.04

4.36
2.90

2.
72

2.54

2.26

1.66

1.18

0.68

0.55

-0.17

4.73

-0.18

0.41

0.88

2.23

2.70

2.24

4.00

4.00

4.01

4.01

3.50

3.37

3.33

3.35

3.58

3.29

5.07

3.31

8.61

5.96

13.48

3.34

3.20

-0.48

-0.63
-0.52

-0.11

0.00

-0.04

0.48

0.59

1.08

0.95

1.27

1.39

1.98

1.89

2.32

2.47

2.68

2.84

2.91
2.78

2.85

2.99

2.97

3.07

3.15
3.04

3.05

2.99

2.98

2.90

2.74 2.70

0.56

0.61

-0.05

-0.18

0.41

1.02

1.75

2.34

2.71

2.91

2.56

2.50

2.59

2.95

2.97

3.03

3.11

3.31
3.10

3.02
3.153.17

3.16

3.14

3.03 3.02

3.09

2.99

3.31

3.32

3.35
3.32

3.28

3.34

3.24

2.74

3.00

2.74

2.
73

2.
91

3.08

3.12

3.25

3.26

3.13

3.10

3.27

3.20 3.10

2.95

3.04

2.70
2.60

2.13 2.23

1.69

1.60

1.04

TK 1.13

2.34
3.11

3.17

3.20

3.21

3.22

3.22

3.25

3.19

3.28

3.32 3.24

3.273.30

3.30
3.31

3.32

3.31

3.33
3.163.24

3.18

3.34
3.24

3.22

3.26

3.22

3.19
3.35

3.21

3.36

3.24

3.21

3.20

3.
29

3.26

3.27

3.27

3.27

3.33

3.29

3.35

3.37

3.43

3.50

3.46

3.39

3.39

3.39

3.40

3.50

3.60

3.61

3.51

3.51

3.29

3.363.63
3.373.40

3.66

3.66

-0.56

3.21

4.35

4.37

4.38

4.45

4.40

4.40

4.40

4.38

4.40

4.48

4.36

4.28

4.27

4.22

4.41

4.40

4.48

4.41

4.40

4.40

4.40
4.49

4.39

4.36

4.38
4.46

4.46

4.394.39

4.33

4.29

4.32

4.34

4.35

4.38

4.35

4.32

4.36

4.36

4.19
4.28

3.85
3.94

3.77
3.68

3.52
3.60

3.51 3.41

3.35
3.52

3.45

3.41

3.38

3.50

3.50

3.49

3.47

3.34
3.353.29

3.31

3.32

3.44

3.99

3.96
3.97

4.06

6.88

4.38

MRF 1.0ht

Electri
c

Water

ECB

0.75/14

0.5/13 0.45/13

0.55/15

0.35/12

SPSF 2.3ht

Sensors

Lights

SP
F 

2.
3h

t

SPSF 3.0ht

Grit CCTV

CB 0.8ht

Intercom

CCTV

Sensor

Sensor

MRF 1.4ht

MRF 
1.6

ht

MRF 1.0ht

MRF 1.7htMRF 1.0ht

CCTV

Barrier

Electric Charging
Point

TSRF 1.1ht

Mercury Comms

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

Speed Bump

Sp
ee

d 
Bu

m
p

Sp
ee

d 
Bu

m
p

Toilet

Rest Area

Booth

Bo
ot

h

Viridian Flats

BMW Nine Elms

Crate

Crate

Shelter

Booker Wholesale

IC
CL 2.63

IC
CL 2.98 IC

CL 4.32

IC
CL 4.33

IC
CL 4.25

IC
CL 4.28

IC
CL 4.08

IC
CL 4.07

IC
CL 3.70

IC
CL 3.96

IC
CL 4.22

IC
CL 4.28

IC
CL 3.50

IC
CL 3.51

IC
CL 3.47

IC
CL 3.45

IC
CL 3.38

IC
CL 2.97 IC

CL 2.92

IC
CL 2.75

IC
CL 3.38

IC
CL 3.47

IC
CL 0.03

IC
CL -0.08

IC
CL 0.53

IC
CL 0.70

IC
CL 2.90

IC
CL 3.00

IC
CL 3.00

IC
CL 3.21

IC
CL 3.10

IC
CL 3.15

ICCL 3.34

IC
CL 3.32

IC
CL 3.56

IC
CL 4.07

IC
CL 4.29

IC
CL 4.25

IC
CL 4.34

IC
CL 4.17

BTMH
CL 3.93

BT
M

H
CL

 3
.5

1

BTMH
CL 2.99

BTMH
CL 3.22

BTMH
CL 4.17

BTMH
CL 4.32

BTMH
CL 4.17

CATV

CL 4.27

Pav
ing

FH
CL 4.14

FH
CL 3.09

IC
CL 3.66

ICCL 3.32

Private
Garden

Private

Garden

Private

Garden

Private

Garden

Private

Garden

Private

Garden

Private

Garden

Block Paving

Paving

Paving

Paving

Paving

Concrete

Concrete

Concrete

Concrete

Tactile
Paving

BTMH

CL 4.00

Grass

Grass

Grass

Grass

Grass

Grass

Grass

Grass

Paving

Con
c

SPSF 2.3ht

SPSF 2.3ht

Tarmac

Tarmac

Tarmac

Tarmac

Tarmac

Tarmac

Tarmac

Tarmac

Tarmac

Concrete

Tarmac

Tarmac

Tarmac

Tarmac

TarmacTarmac

Tarmac

Tarmac

Tarmac

Tarmac

Tarmac

Tarmac

Concrete

Concrete

Con
c

Con
c

Ramp

G

G

SPSF 3.0ht

G

Conc

G

G

G

Paving

Paving
Block

Paving
Block

Paving
Block

Paving
Block

RS

G

Pav
ing

Pav
ing

Pav
ing

TL

Ram
p

Ram
p

ECB
ECB

G

Trol
ley

 Stor
e

CB 0.8ht

CB 0.8ht

CB 0.8ht

C
on

cr
et

e

C
on

cr
et

e

TK

Line of R
ailw

ay B
ridge

Paving

Paving

Paving

IC
CL 3.51

IC
CL 3.51

SPSF 3.0ht

TK

Concrete

Co
nc

re
te

Co
nc

re
te

G
ul

ly 
Ch

an
ne

l

G
ul

ly 
Ch

an
ne

l

TK

TW

G

LP

R
S

TL

TL
TL

TL

4.10
B

B

B

3.88

WM

SVP

TK

TK

4.18

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

4.04

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

4.08

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

4.23

TK

TK

TK

TK

TK

4.18

TK

TK

TK

TK

3.99

TW

TW

TW

TW

3.96

3.82

4.11
4.09

3.98

3.87

3.89 3.85

3.83

3.91
3.82

3.94

3.95

4.22

4.05

3.93

3.99

3.90

3.13

4.10

4.14

3.85

4.04

4.05

4.22

4.17

4.11

4.03

4.04

3.33

4.04

4.01

3.974.11

4.16

4.17

4.17

4.19

4.21

3.29

4.23

4.21

4.22

3.68

4.2
2

3.97

5.17

5.15

4.18

4.10

4.11

3.95

4.04

3.93

3.964.07

4.00

4.09

3.98

3.97
4.06

3.94

4.04
3.99

3.94

3.71

4.08

3.92
4.06

3.83
3.89

3.81
3.89

3.90
3.79

3.79 3.89

3.89

3.97

4.00

3.96

3.90
3.79

3.80

3.98

4.06

4.12

3.97

3.77

3.92

4.09
4.02

3.92

3.96

3.89

3.79

3.57

3.94

4.33

4.15

4.13

4.14

3.84

4.48

4.17

4.22

4.21

4.29

4.30

4.29

4.15

4.16

4.14

4.09

4.00

3.92

4.35

3.97

3.83

3.86

3.99

3.86

4.22

3.86

3.99

3.97

4.36

3.08

3.77

3.05

4.51

3.64

3.48

3.30

3.09

3.13

3.15

3.42

3.18

3.51

3.81

3.57

3.64

3.16

3.13

3.48

3.09

3.34

3.16

3.54

3.16

3.72

3.10

3.94

3.88

3.41

3.11

3.38

3.07

3.33

3.25

3.40

3.21

3.16

3.70

3.87

3.50

3.24 3.35

3.42

3.53

3.45

3.18

3.71

3.57

G

4.27

4.15

4.22

3.22

4.22

4.13

3.55

3.45

3.29

4.12

4.21

4.23

4.15

3.91

4.10

4.09

4.37

3.87

3.78

3.64

3.51

3.47

3.57

3.53

Concrete

3.53

3.94

4.0
6

G

G

4.49

G

ConcreteG

G

4.03

G

3.69

G

3.52

G

Con
cre

te

G

Gully 
Channel

3.09

G
ul

ly
 C

ha
nn

el

Tarmac

C
on

cr
et

e

Tarmac

3.04

Tarmac
Concrete

Concre
te

Concrete

3.09

Blocks

3.16

3.03

3.05

3.
19

3.11

3.12

3.57

3.19

3.48

3.30

CL 3.51

3.27
3.17

3.04 3.16

3.04

3.26

3.33

3.18

3.23

3.35

3.45

3.55

3.203.14

3.09

3.18

3.13

0.7/12

MRF 1.4ht

Concrete

Concrete

MRF 1.0ht

CB 2.2ht

FB

MRF 1.0ht

IC (Elec)
CL 3.99

IC
CL 4.00

IC
CL 3.94

IC
CL 4.08

IC
CL 4.08

IC
CL 3.76

IC
CL 4.13

IC
CL 4.13

IC
CL 4.27

IC
CL 4.25

IC
CL 4.21

IC
CL 4.03

IC
CL 3.78

IC
CL 3.42

IC
CL 3.11

BTMH
CL 4.13 CATV

CL 4.04 Tactile
Paving

Tactile Paving

Paving

Paving

Paving

Concrete

Concrete

G

G

C
on

cr
et

e

Tarmac

IC

Vents

G

G

Speed Bump
Trolley Store

Bin Store

4.23

Paving

Pa
vin

g

TW
5.10

TW
5.10

TW
5.22

SPSF 2.3ht

SPSF 2.3ht

SPSF 2.3ht

S L E A F O R D   S T R E E T

S L E A F O
 R

 D
   S T R

 E E T

N I N E  E L M S  L A N E

N I N
 E  E L M S  L A N E

K I R T L I N G  S T R E E T

K I R T L I N G  S T R E E T

Concrete

Lights

Concrete

CCTV
BRS

MRF 1.4ht

Concrete

Concrete

Barrier

Concrete

IC
CL 4.18

IC
CL 4.18

CB 0.8ht

CB 0.8ht

CB 0.8ht

CB 0.8ht

CB 0.8ht

CB 0.8ht

CB 2.2ht

CB 2.2ht

Block

Concrete

Crate

Tarmac

Paving

CB 2.2ht

TK

Tarmac

G

B

Concrete

Ramp

FB

Blocks G

Tactile Paving

B

TW
5.79

Paving

CB 1.4ht

MRF 1.4ht

BTMH
CL 3.31

Tarmac

Concrete

CCTV

IC
CL 3.20

RS

Tarmac

Tarmac

Tarmac

Platform

COL

COL

COL

COL

Barrier
COL

Concrete

Concrete

Concrete

CCTV

CCTV
CB 0.8ht

CCTV

CB 0.8ht

CB 0.8ht

CB 0.8ht

CB 0.8ht

CB 0.8ht

Concrete

Barrier

Concrete

CB 0.8htCB 0.8ht

Sp
ee

d 
Bu

m
p

Viridian Flats

Barrier

Tarmac

SPSF 2.3ht

SPSF 2.3ht

Pa
vin

g

Tarmac

Tarmac

Tarmac

Tarmac

Paving

K I R T L I N G  S T R E E T

RW
P

CB 2.2ht

COL

COL

COL

COL

Conc

SC

SPSF 2.
3h

t

Con
c

B

B

B

B

B

B
B

CB 0.
8h

t

CB 0.
8h

t

Concrete

Ramp
Concrete

Ramp
Concrete

Ramp

4.22

4.22

Block
Paving

Block
Paving

LP

IC
CL 4.34

Concrete

Concrete

Concrete

LP

MRF 1.2ht

TSRF 1.2ht

TSRF 1.2ht

IC
CL 3.28

RS
RS

TW 4.04

TW 4.01

TW 4.01

TW 4.01

TW 4.02

4.13

4.10

4.17

4.19
3.85

3.83

Concrete

Concrete

10m 20m 30m 40m 50m0m

NOTE:
There will be no negative level changes within the RPA
of tree T01. When the existing hard surface is replaced
the new surface treatment will utilise the existing
sub-base improving it my topdressing if required.

NOTE:
There must be no level changes within the RPAs of
trees T02-T06. The planting area must retain the existing
soil levels to ensure rooting volume conditions remain
constant.

T01

T02

T03

T04T05

T06

Supervised   demolition of
structures within 3m of the
RPA of retained tree T01.

Arboricultural supervision:
Hard surface removal within the RPA
of retained tree T01.

Ground protection:
The existing hard surface will be retained
to act as ground protection within the RPA
of retained tree T01 for the duration of the
development. If removed this will be done
under direct arboricultural supervision and
replaced with temporary ground boarding
or the new had surface treatment.

Ground protection:
Temporary ground boarding

Arboricultural supervision:
Demolition of planter wall within or
adjacent to the RPAs of retained trees
T02-T06.

Protective fencing

Tree Protection Plan

Arbtech TPP 03

The arboricultural consultant will be required to attend site to directly
supervise all demolition and construction works that have to be
undertaken within the root protection areas. This will include:
1. Pre-commencement site meeting.
2. Location of protective measures.
3. Supervised demolition of superstructure and foundations adjacent to

the RPA of tree T01.
4. Supervised demolition of boundary wall and foundations adjacent to

the RPA of tree T01.
5. Supervised demolition of planter wall and foundations adjacent to the

RPAs of trees T02-T06.
6. Pre-commencement site meeting (construction phase).
7. Supervised demolition of hard surface within the RPA of tree T01.
8. Supervised installation of new hard surface within the RPAs of

retained trees.
9. Any demolition and or excavations within or adjacent to RPAs,

including foundations, hard surfacing or underground services
(a non-exhaustive list).

10. Arboricultural sign off and removal of protective measures.

Do not move this fence

Tree Protection Area

KEEP OUT
(TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990)

TREES ENCLOSED BY THIS FENCE ARE PROTECTED BY PLANNING CONDITIONS
AND/OR  ARE THE SUBJECT OF A TREE PRESERVATION ORDER.

CONTRAVENTION OF A TREE PRESERVATION ORDER MAY LEAD TO CRIMINAL
PROSECUTION

ANY INCURSION INTO THE PROTECTED AREA MUST BE WITH THE WRITTEN
PERMISSION OF THE LOCAL PLANNING AUTHORITY

Arbtech Consulting Limited.
Unit 3, Well House Barn, Chester Road, Chester, CH4 0DH
https://arbtech.co.uk - 01244 661170

To be erected prior to the commencement of all works on site, and
retained in place throughout construction.
Default specification: To comprise either 2.4m wooden site hoarding; or
a 2.3m high scaffolding framework comprising of vertical and horizontal
framework, well braced to resist impacts, with uprights to be spaced at
a maximum of 3.0m intervals and driven into the ground by a minimum
of 600mm. On to this, standard anti-climb welded mesh panels are to
be securely fixed to each other with  at least two scaffold clamps and to
the scaffold framework with wire.
Secondary Specification: To comprise of 2m tall welded mesh panels
on rubber or concrete feet. Panels are to be joined together using a
minimum of two anti-tamper couplers, installed so that they can only be
removed from inside the fence. The panels should be supported on the
inner side by stabilizer struts, which should should be attached to a
base plate and secured with ground pins.
All weather notices should be erected at regular intervals on the weld
mesh panels with words such as "Construction exclusion zone - Keep
out".

Protective Fencing

Ground boarding
New temporary ground protection should be capable of supporting any
traffic entering or using the site without being distorted or causing
compaction of underlying soil.

Note The ground protection might comprise one of the following:

a)  for pedestrian movements only, a single thickness of scaffold
boards placed either on top of a driven scaffold frame, as to form a
suspended walkway, or on top of a compression-resistant layer (e.g.
100mm depth of woodchip), laid onto a geotextile membrane;
b) for pedestrian-operated plant up to a gross weight of 2t, proprietary
inter-linked ground protection boards placed on top of a
compression-resisiatnt layer(e.g.150mm depth of woodchip), laid onto a
geotextile membrane;
c) for wheeled or tracked construction traffic exceeding 2 t gross
weight, an alternative system (e.g. proprietary system or pre-cast
reinforced concrete slabs) to an engineering specification designed in
conjunction with arboricultural advice, to accommodate the likely
loading to which it will be subjected.

For situations other than those described in a) or b), the ground
boarding is to be designed by a suitably qualified person to an
engineering specification in conjunction with arboricultural advice, to be
abole to support the expected loading to be placed upon it.

In all cases, the objective of the ground boarding is to avoid compaction
ofthe soil beneath, so that tree root function remains unimpaired.

Supervised demolition
Hard surfacing:
Removal of and or replacement of hard surfacing situated either
partially or completely within the RPAs of retained trees shall be
undertaken with care and under the direct on-site arboricultural
supervision as these areas are likely to contain roots.
Where this is necessary the wearing course will be broken up using a
hand held pneumatic breaker, hand tools and a wheel barrow to break
up and remove the surfacing. If it is necessary to remove the sub base
this is to be undertaken using hand tools such as a fork to loosen the
material and removed using shovels and wheels barrows.
In some situations and at the discretion of the arborist it may be
possibly to use an excavator using a hydraulic breaker and suitably
sized toothless grading bucket. If an excavator is to be used it must be
situated outside of the RPAs, on top of the hard surfacing working
away from the RPAs or from ground boarding.
Which ever system is used the is to be NO disturbance of the soil
beneath. If roots are found they are to be covered over with damp
hessian and a layer of either sharp sand, wood chip or top soil to
prevent desiccation.
Structures:
Demolition of existing structures and foundations situated either
partially or completely within RPAs of retained trees shall be
undertaken with care and under the direct on-site arboricultural
supervision as these areas are likely to contain roots.
Where it is necessary for the foundations to be removed they are to
only be removed where critical to the proposed development and to the
minimum depth required. The foundations will be broken up using a
hand held pneumatic breaker, hand tools and a wheel barrow to break
up and remove the surfacing. In some situations and at the discretion
of the arborist it may be possibly to use an excavator using a hydraulic
breaker and suitably sized toothless grading bucket. If an excavator is
to be used it must be situated outside of the RPAs, on top of the hard
surfacing working away from the RPAs or from ground boarding. If it is
likely that there will be any collapse of the soil within the rooting
environment excavation is to be stopped immediately and the trench is
to be shored up to prevent loss of the rooting environment.
Which ever system is used there is to be NO disturbance of the soil on
the tree side of the foundations. If roots are found they are to be
covered over with damp hessian and a layer of either sharp sand, wood
chip or top soil to prevent desiccation.

Arboricultural Supervision

Arboricultural Method Statement
Please refer to Arbtech Consulting Ltd. Tree Schedule and
Arboricultural Method Statement, for full details on all surveyed trees
and how all aspects of the the development maybe implemented
without determent to retained trees.

Arboricultural
supervision -
Demolition:

Protective
fencing:

Ground
boarding:
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All dimensions should be checked on site. No dimensions are to be scaled from this drawing.
Please notify us of any discrepancies found. Arbtech Consulting Ltd. cannot be held responsible for inaccuracies in
the base drawing in which this plan is based.
This drawing is designed to reflect the principles of the layout or design only, and relates only to the protection of
retained trees.
This drawing is not to be read as a definitive part of the  engineering or construction designs or method statement.
An architect or structural engineer should be contacted over any matters of construction, detailing or specification
and for any standards or regulatory requirements relating to proposed structures, hard surfacing or underground
services.
This drawing was produced in colour - a monochrome copy should not be relied upon.
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